ITEM NO.20 SECTION PIL-W

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 369/2020

M KAVIYA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 27-08-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Shibani Ghosh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR

Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan, Adv.

Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.

Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Sohini Chowdhury, Adv.

M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2, 5 and 8 on 26.6.2020, however, counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXXVIII Rule 9, Supreme Court Rules, 2013. Vakalatnama on behalf of these respondents has been filed on 20.7.2020, 30.7.2020 and 24.8.2020. Ld. Counsels for the said respondents seek time to file counter affidavit. Four

weeks' time is granted, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Remaining respondents have been served but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court after completion of period of four weeks whether counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.2, 5 and 8 is filed or not as further opportunity stands declined.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar